Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability - Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single
Discount Rate, the following represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 3.25% and 2.00% as of March 31, 2024 and 2023, as well as what the plan's net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

March 31, 2024
Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
2.25% 3.25% 4.25%
4,112,375$   935,715$   (1,529,944)$

March 31, 2023
Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
1.00% 2.00% 3.00%
10,513,241$   6,279,033$   3,033,061$

(32)

GAFFNEY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

MARCH 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 7 - POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS - CONTINUED

Net OPEB Liability - Continued

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following
represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

March 31, 2024

Healthcare Cost Trend
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

(2,032,387)$   935,715$   4,942,477$

March 31, 2023
Healthcare Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
2,524,162$   6,279,033$   11,421,153$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2023 18,593,380$   12,314,347$   6,279,033$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 820,164   -   820,164
Interest on the total OPEB liability 376,168   -   376,168
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and

actual experience 30,375   -   30,375
Change of assumptions (4,108,919)   -   (4,108,919)
Employer contributions -   1,890,097   (1,890,097)
Net investment income -   602,676   (602,676)
Benefit payments (390,097)   (390,097)   -
Administrative expense -   (31,667)   31,667

Net Changes (3,272,309)   2,071,009   (5,343,318)
Balance as of March 31, 2024 15,321,071$   14,385,356$   935,715$

2024

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2022 16,907,933$   11,460,323$   5,447,610$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 823,840   -   823,840
Interest on the total OPEB liability 342,834   -   342,834
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and

actual experience 875,120   -   875,120
Change of assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   1,106,347   (1,106,347)
Net investment income -   132,754   (132,754)
Benefit payments (356,347)   (356,347)   -
Administrative expense -   (28,730)   28,730

Net Changes 1,685,447   854,024   831,423
Balance as of March 31, 2023 18,593,380$   12,314,347$   6,279,033$

2023

(33)

GAFFNEY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

MARCH 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 7 - POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS - CONTINUED

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the years ending March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Board recognized OPEB expense of $571,230 and
$1,132,278, respectively.  At March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Board reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows